SALES

EUR millions

New life sales

Life single premiums

Life recurring premiums annualized
Total recurring plus 1/10 single

New premium production accident and health insurance
New premium production general insurance

Gross deposits (on and off balance) by line of business
Fixed annuities

Variable annuities

Saving deposits

Retail mutual funds

Pensions and asset management

Institutional guaranteed products

Life reinsurance

Total gross deposits

Total gross deposits excl. institutional guaranteed products

Net deposits (on and off balance) by line of business
Fixed annuities

Variable annuities

Saving deposits

Retail mutual funds

Pensions and asset management

Institutional guaranteed products

Life reinsurance

Total net deposits

Total net deposits excl. institutional guaranteed products

REVENUE GENERATING INVESTMENTS

Revenue generating investments (total)
Investments general account

Investments for account of policyholders
Off balance sheet investments third parties

Q2 2009

1,504
318
469

146
11

928
949
779
671
2,319
1,115

6,762
5,647

145
412
43
23
246
(1,432)
(12)
(575)
857

June 30,
2009
341,815
131,533
112,107
98,175

Q1 2009

2,025
341
543

164
12

1,628
714
580
642

2,829

1,848

8,241

6,393

688
78
(67)
(98)
506
(2,354)
(16)
(1,263)
1,091

Mar. 31,
2009
334,280
133,130
103,312
97,838

9
40)

N.M.
9
12

)
N.M.
N.M.
N.M.
1)

%

1)

Q2 2008

2,880
441
729

141
16

875
717
688
908
2,461
3,481

9,131
5,650

(24)
(102)
114
416
180
401
(14)
971
570

%

(48)
(28)
(36)

()]

N.M.
N.M.
©2)
(04)
37
N.M.
14
N.M.
50

Ytd 2009

3,529
659
1,012

310
23

2,556
1,663
1,359
1,313
5,148
2,963
1
15,003
12,040

833
490
(24)
(75)
752
(3,786)
(28)
(1,838)
1,948

Ytd 2008

5,637
851
1,415

307
32

1,181
1,402
1,336
1,472
5,644
6,730
2
17,767
11,037

(819)
(254)
42
587
1,350
(794)
(29)
83
877

%

(37)
(23)
(28)

=
=

a
2eeLer

=
)

N.M.
N.M.
N.M.
N.M.
(44)
N.M.

N.M.
122



