SALES								
EUR millions	Q2 2009	Q1 2009	%	Q2 2008	%	Ytd 2009	Ytd 2008	%
New life sales								
Life single premiums	1,504	2,025	(26)	2,880	(48)	3,529	5,637	(3)
Life recurring premiums annualized	318	341	(7)	441	(28)	659	851	(23
Total recurring plus 1/10 single	469	543	(14)	729	(36)	1,012	1,415	(28
New premium production accident and health insurance	146	164	(11)	141	4	310	307	1
New premium production general insurance	11	12	(8)	16	(31)	23	32	(28
Gross deposits (on and off balance) by line of business								
Fixed annuities	928	1,628	(43)	875	6	2,556	1,181	116
Variable annuities	949	714	33	717	32	1,663	1,402	19
Saving deposits	779	580	34	688	13	1,359	1,336	2
Retail mutual funds	671	642	5	908	(26)	1,313	1,472	(11
Pensions and asset management	2,319	2,829	(18)	2,461	(6)	5,148	5,644	(9
Institutional guaranteed products	1,115	1,848	(40)	3,481	(68)	2,963	6,730	(56
Life reinsurance	1	-	N.M.	1	-	1	2	(50
Total gross deposits	6,762	8,241	(18)	9,131	(26)	15,003	17,767	(16
Total gross deposits excl. institutional guaranteed products	5,647	6,393	(12)	5,650	-	12,040	11,037	g
Net deposits (on and off balance) by line of business								
Fixed annuities	145	688	(79)	(24)	N.M.	833	(819)	N.M.
Variable annuities	412	78	N.M.	(102)	N.M.	490	(254)	N.M.
Saving deposits	43	(67)	N.M.	114	(62)	(24)	42	N.M.
Retail mutual funds	23	(98)	N.M.	416	(94)	(75)	587	N.M.
Pensions and asset management	246	506	(51)	180	37	752	1,350	(44
Institutional guaranteed products	(1,432)	(2,354)	39	401	N.M.	(3,786)	(794)	N.M.
Life reinsurance	(12)	(16)	25	(14)	14	(28)	(29)	:
Total net deposits	(575)	(1,263)	54	971	N.M.	(1,838)	83	N.M.
Total net deposits excl. institutional guaranteed products	857	1,091	(21)	570	50	1,948	877	122

REVENUE GENERATING INVESTMENTS

	June 30,	Mar. 31,	
	2009	2009	%
Revenue generating investments (total)	341,815	334,280	2
Investments general account	131,533	133,130	(1)
Investments for account of policyholders	112,107	103,312	9
Off balance sheet investments third parties	98,175	97,838	-